# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6532775

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DAVID K. STEVENS	08/05/2009
MARK R. TONJES	07/31/2009
LINDSAY D. DREITZLER	07/31/2009
JANE A. NEWMAN-FORD	08/05/2009
ALAN D. MOSHER	08/05/2009

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KPS TECHNOLOGY & ENGINEERING LLC
Street Address:	8500 WEST 110TH STREET, SUITE 400
City:	OVERLAND PARK
State/Country:	KANSAS
Postal Code:	66210

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8084013

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (435)252-1361

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4352521360

**Email:** vmangum@mabr.com **Correspondent Name:** MASCHOFF BRENNAN

Address Line 1: 1389 CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 300

Address Line 4: PARK CITY, UTAH 84098

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	A1539.10014US02	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	R. BURNS ISRAELSEN	
SIGNATURE:	/R. Burns Israelsen/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/03/2021	

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=A1539-10014US02\_Assignment\_A\_#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 055138 FRAME: 0001

506485999

source=A1539-10014US02\_Assignment\_A\_#page2.tif source=A1539-10014US02\_Assignment\_A\_#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 055138 FRAME: 0002

# JOINT & SEVERAL ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

WHEREAS, we, David K. Stevens, Mark R. Tonjes, Lindsay D. Dreitzler, Jane A. Newman-Ford, and Alan D. Mosher (the "Assignors"), have invented certain new and useful improvements entitled:

# Method and Consolidated Apparatus for Recovery of Sulfur from Acid Gases

for which a provisional patent application was filed in the United States Patent & Trademark Office on the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of July, 2009, Serial No. 61/227,568; and

WHEREAS, KPS Technology & Engineering LLC, a Kansas limited liability company, with its principal office at 8500 West 110<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 400, Overland Park, Kansas 66210, United States of America (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the aforesaid invention, including any tangible materials embodied in or encompassed by the invention and any trade secrets pertaining to the invention, and any improvements thereon, (the "Invention") and in and to said applications for Letters Patent thereon in the United States of America, its territories, and possessions ("United States") and all foreign countries, including rights to claim priority, to any provisional applications, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign country which may be granted therefor, including any and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, substitutes, modifications, improvements, or extensions thereof (the "Rights");

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration in exchange of this assignment, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred, and conveyed, and each does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the aforesaid Invention and Rights. The aforesaid assignment includes the right in and to all income, royalties, damages, and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any Letters Patent that may be granted, and in and to all causes of action (either in law or in equity), and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present, and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned under this Assignment, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors jointly and severally if this sale and assignment had not been made.

Assignors jointly and severally hereby represent, warrant and covenant that they have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, that they have not executed and will not execute any instrument or assignment in conflict herewith, and that the rights assigned herein are not otherwise encumbered by any grant, license, or right. Assignors hereby authorize and request the appropriate governmental officials to issue any and all such United States or foreign Letters Patent under said invention, or resulting from any of said applications thereof, to the Assignee, as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same.

Assignors jointly and severally further covenant and agree that Assignors will at any time upon request make, execute, and deliver without further compensation, but at the expense of the Assignee, any and all other instruments in writing, including further applications, papers, affidavits, power of attorney, assignments, and other documents, and do all lawful acts and things, that, in the opinion of counsel for said Assignee, its successors, and assigns, may in any country be required or necessary more

Joint & Several Assignment of Invention
Method and Consolidated Apparatus for Recovery of Sulfur from Acid Gases

Page 1 of 3

effectively to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Invention and Rights hereby sold, assigned, transferred, and conveyed, and that Assignors will sign any applications for reissue, division, continuation, continuation-in-part, renewal, substitute, modification, improvement, or extension, of said application for Letters Patent or any resulting Letters Patent;

Assignors further covenant and agree that Assignors will jointly and severally at any time upon request communicate to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives any facts relating to the aforesaid invention known to them, and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, mediation, arbitration, or other proceeding when requested to do so.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors have hereunto set their hands and seals.

Date: Avg. 5 2009

David K. Stevens 4634 West 70th Street Prairie Village, KS 66208

State of Kansas) County of Johnson)

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the Stay of MQVSt., 2009, by David K. Stevens.

Sylvia Leos

Date: \_7|| 7|| 0||

Mark R. Tonjes

9037 Acuff Lane Lenexa, KS 66215

State of Kansas) County of Johnson)

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the This day of Mark R. Tonjes.

NOTARY PUBLIC - State Of Kansas

Title:

Date: <u>7/31/09</u>	Lindsay D. Dreitzler 11330 West 132 <sup>nd</sup> Terrace Overland Park, KS 66213
State of Kansas) County of Johnson)	) of 2
This instrument was acknowledged before me on the Lindsay D. Dreitzler.	31 day of 1014, 2009, by
(seal, if any)  NOTARY PUBLIC State Of Kansas  JOAQUIN TYLER, V  MV Appl Exp. 4/7/7/2013	Title: Ass Ja Mossos,
Date: <u>0/5/09</u>	Jane A. Newman-Ford 6718 Red Oak Drive Shawnee, KS 66217
State of Kansas) County of Johnson)	
This instrument was acknowledged before me on the Jane A. Newman-Ford.	. ;
(SERIOTARY PUBLIC - State of Kansas) JEROLO GROSS My Appl. Exp. 3 203	By: Jerold Gross Title: Solar + Sarving Space (157
Date:8/6/09	Alan D. Mosher 8100 West 130 <sup>th</sup> Street Overland Park, KS 66213
State of Kansas) County of Johnson)	
This instrument was acknowledged before me on the Alan D. Mosher.	
(seal, if any)	By: Salve & Strate Specialist
NOTARY PUBLIC - State of Kansas  JEROLD GROSS  My Appl. Exp. June 12 2203	tine: Ooks - 3 - kets Shirtell A
Joint & Several Assignment of Invention	Page 2 of 2

**PATENT REEL: 055138 FRAME: 0005** 

**RECORDED: 02/03/2021**